projections are employed to model future returns under various economic conditions. The results provide a range of
returns over various economic conditions. These results provide a range of returns over various times periods that
ultimately provide a median return of 6.72%, including expected inflation of 2.50%.

Real Assets

15.00%

0.67%

NOTE 11. PENSION PLANS (VRS) (Continued)

Balance at June 30, 2021
Change for the year:
  Service Cost
  Interest
  Changes in assumptions
  Differences between expected
   and actual experience
  Contributions - employer
  Contributions - employee
  Net investment income
  Benefit payments, including
   refunds of employee contributions
  Administrative expenses
  Other changes
   Net changes

Balance at June 30, 2022

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

2,153,610$ 962,759$   13,289$

1% Increase
(7.75%)

The following present the net pension liability of the Commission using the discount rate of 6.75%, as well
as what the Commission's net pension liability would be if it were calculated using the discount rate that is
one percentage point lower (5.75%) or on percentage point higher (7.75%) than the current rate:

Increase (Decrease)

Total Pension Liability
(a) - (b)(a) (b)

-

-
(376,296)

(7,924) 7,924

(376,296) -

Total Pension Liability Plan Fiduciary Net Position

152,171

652,383$

152,171

7,119,785$  7,772,168$

-

-

-
(128,400)

-

(128,400)

522,193 - 522,193

-

Political Subdivision's Plan's Net
Pension Liability

1% Decrease
(5.75%)

(4,428) 4,428

-
155,678 (155,678)

92,098 (92,098)

(140,708) 310,376
-

169,668

7,941,836$

Current
Discount Rate

(6.75%)

Changes in Net Pension Liability

-

164 (164)

6,979,077$  962,759$

41

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
APPALACHIAN JUVENILE COMMISSION

NOTE 11. PENSION PLANS (VRS) (Continued)

Differences between expected and actual
 experience
Change in assumptions
Net difference between projected and actual
 earnings on plan investments
Employer contributions subsequent to the
 measurement date

 Total

2024
2025
2026
2027
2028

Thereafter
Total

Pension Plan Data

-

-

(92,209)

96,804

182,534
296,811$

$182,534 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from the
Commission's contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction